deferred tax liabilities and (v) a $14.3 million increase to goodwill. In accordance with the accounting guidance found
in Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) Accounting Standards Codification (�ASC�) Subtopic 250-10,
�Accounting Changes and Error Corrections,� the Company has revised its Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2013 to reflect these corrections. The Company will revise all
other previously reported results as such financial information is included in future filings.

In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, �Materiality,� the Company assessed the materiality of the
adjustments and concluded that these corrections were not material to any of its previously issued financial statements.
The Company also concluded that its compliance with debt covenants would not have been affected by these
adjustments.

8

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Accordingly, the Company has revised the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of
December 31, 2013 from amounts previously reported as follows:

December 31, 2013
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Revised

Prepaid taxes $ 27,333 $ (12,765) $ 14,568
Total current assets $ 637,035 $ (12,765) $ 624,270
Goodwill $ 1,798,821 $ 14,343 $ 1,813,164
Total assets $ 3,134,537 $ 1,578 $ 3,136,115

Deferred taxes $ 221,054 $ 13,595 $ 234,649
Total liabilities $ 1,558,173 $ 13,595 $ 1,571,768
Additional paid in capital $ 1,073,893 $ (736) $ 1,073,157
Retained earnings $ 770,256 $ (11,281) $ 758,975
Total shareholders� equity $ 1,576,364 $ (12,017) $ 1,564,347
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 3,134,537 $ 1,578 $ 3,136,115

Concentrations

Financial instruments that may potentially subject the Company to concentration risk consist principally of cash
deposits. At June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, cash and cash equivalent amounts were $683.2 million and $358.4
million, respectively. The Company held no short-term investments at June 30, 2014 or December 31, 2013. The
Company receives interest at prevailing money market fund rates on its cash deposits.

For the six months ended June 30, 2014, BlackRock, Inc. accounted for 10.4% of the Company�s operating revenues.
For the six months ended June 30, 2013, no single customer accounted for 10.0% or more of the Company�s operating